1/25
NOT FOR NEW DESIGN
October 2001
This is information on a product still in production but not recommended for new designs.
M29W160BT
M29W160BB
16 Mbit (2Mb x8 or 1Mb x16, Boot Block)
Low Voltage Single Supply Flash Memory

M29W160BT, M29W160BB
20/25
Table 19. Ordering Information Scheme
Note: The last two characters of the ordering code may be replaced by a letter code for preprogrammed
parts, otherwise devices are shipped from the factory with the memory content bits erased to ’1’.
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the ST Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M29W160BB 90 N 1 T
Device Type
M29
Operating Voltage
W = VCC = 2.7 to 3.6V
Device Function
160B = 16 Mbit (2Mb x8 or 1Mb x16), Boot Block
Array Matrix
T = Top Boot
B = Bottom Boot
Speed
70 = 70 ns
90 = 90 ns
120 = 120 ns
Package
N = TSOP48: 12 x 20 mm
M = SO44
ZA = LFBGA48: 0.80mm pitch
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
Option
T = Tape & Reel Packing
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
21/25
M29W160BT, M29W160BB
Table 20. Revision History
Date Revision Details
July 1999 First Issue
10-Aug-99
FBGA Connections change (Table 1, Figure 4)
Chip Erase Max. specification added (Table 10)
Block Erase Max. specification added (Table 10)
Program Max. specification added (Table 10)
Chip Program Max. specification added (Table 10)
ICC1, ICC2 Typ. specification added (Table 14)
ICC2 Test Condition change (Table 14)
ICC2 Max. specification change (Table 14)
tWLWH, 90ns speed, change (Table 16)
tDVWH, 70 and 90ns speed, change (Table 16)
tWLAX, 90ns speed, change (Table 16)
tELEH, 90ns speed, change (Table 17)
tDVEH, 70 and 90ns speed, change (Table 17)
tELAX, 90ns speed, change (Table 17.)
27-Oct-99 Device Code in Auto Select Program, corrected
09-Feb-00
Security Data Command change (Table 7, 8)
Status Register bit DQ5 clarification
Data Polling Flowchart diagram change (Figure 5)
Data Toggle Flowchart diagram change (Figure 6)
LFBGA Package Mechanical Data change (Table 23)
LFBGA Package Outline drawing change (Figure 15)
17-May-00
LFBGA Package Mechanical Data change (Table 23)
LFBGA Package Outline drawing change (Figure 15)
02-Oct-01
From Preliminary Data to Not for New Design
LFBGA Connections changed (Figure 4)
Obso
lete Product(